

Order below Exh. 61 in Sessions Case No. 225/2023
(State of Maharashtra Vs. Afzal Asir Shaikh.)

Received the copy of the order dated 22.09.2023 of the Hon'ble Supreme court in Spl. Leave to Appeal (Cri.) No. 9694/2023 wherein the Hon'ble Supreme Court pleased to pass the order, in respect of the applicant accused no. 8 namely Afzal Asir Shaikh –

“Having regard to the nature of the offence and also having taken into account the injuries (the details of which can be seen in the injury certificate placed on record), this court is of the opinion that the petitioner can be enlarged on anticipatory bail. The petitioner is hereby granted anticipatory bail, subject to such terms and conditions as the trial court may impose.”

2] Learned Advocate appearing for the accused Afzal Asir Shaikh has moved the application below exh. 61. I have gone through the FIR lodged by Kunal Bhandari and the injury report of Kunal. Having gone through the documents, I pass the following order -

ORDER

- 1] Senior Police Inspector, Tophkhana Police Station is hereby directed to release the applicant Afzal Asir Shaikh in the event of his arrest in Crime No. 241/2023, on execution of PR bond of Rs.50,000/- (Rupees Fifty Thousand only) with one surety of like amount, on the following conditions :-

- i) The applicant shall not directly or indirectly make any inducement, threat or promise to any person acquainted with the facts of the case so as to dissuade them from disclosing such facts to the Court or to any Police Officer or tamper with the evidence.
 - ii) The applicant shall not commit an offence similar to the offence of which he is accused.
 - iii) Applicant shall attend the police station on every Monday in between 10.00 to 11.00 a.m. till next order.
 - iv) The applicant shall not leave the jurisdiction of the Court.
 - v) The applicant shall co-operate the police in investigation as and when called.
- 3] Authenticated copy be given to concerned Police station.
 - 4] Application is disposed off accordingly.

Date : 04.10.2023
Ahmednagar.

(M.A. BARALIYA)
I/c/ Additional Sessions Judge,
Ahmednagar